

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF TYLER DIEHL, Minor.
_____ /

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-vs-

TYLER DIEHL,

Respondent-Appellee.
_____ /

Supreme Court No.
160457

Court of Appeals
No. 345672

Oakland Circuit Court
Family Division
No. 2017-855352-DL

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY TO APPELLEE'S ANSWER
TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

JESSICA R. COOPER
Prosecuting Attorney
Oakland County

THOMAS R. GRDEN
Chief, Appellate Division

BY: JEFFREY M. KAELIN (P51249)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Oakland County Prosecutor's Office
1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac, Michigan 48341
(248) 858-0656

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX TO AUTHORITIES CITED	iii
ARGUMENTS:	
I. The Crime Victim Rights Act was enacted to enhance the rights of crime victims, not to grant family courts the executive branch power to <i>sua sponte</i> dismiss any juvenile case involving a crime victim so long as notification is given before the dismissal.....	1
A. The evolution and purpose of section 36b of the CVRA.....	1
B. “Shall not. . . unless” vs “may”; the difference between the Legislature conditionally prohibiting a broad category of actions and the Legislature conditionally permitting a specific action.....	4
C. Appellee’s answer does not address, much less attempt to legally defend, the portion of the Court of Appeals’ published opinion that distinguished <i>People v Smith</i> and decades of published caselaw addressing the separation of powers doctrine	7
D. Appellee’s Double Jeopardy argument lacks merit	8
E. The parties agree that appellate review is based upon the lower court record	9
F. Appellant’s appeal raises questions of law that are reviewed de novo	9
G. Harmless error does not apply to the dismissal of the two delinquency cases.....	9
Relief Requested..	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Band v Livonia Assocs</i> , 176 Mich App 96; 439 NW2d 285 (1989).....	9
<i>Genesee Prosecutor v Genesee Circuit Judge ('Genesee I')</i> , 386 Mich 672; 194 NW2d 693 (1972) ...	8
<i>Genesee Prosecutor v Genesee Circuit Judge ('Genesee II')</i> , 391 Mich 115; 215 NW2d 145 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Hawkins v Department of Corrections</i> , 218 Mich App 523; 557 NW2d 138 (1996).....	10
<i>McAuley v GMC</i> , 457 Mich 513; 578 NW2d 282 (1998)	5, 7
<i>People v Garrison</i> , 495 Mich 362; 852 NW2d 45 (2014).....	1
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 396 Mich 424; 240 NW2d 729 (1976)	9
<i>People v Lee (In re Lee)</i> , 282 Mich App 90; 761 NW2d 432 (2009)	10
<i>People v Leonard</i> , 144 Mich App 492; 375 NW2d 745 (1985)	9
<i>People v Morey</i> , 461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999).....	4
<i>People v Nelson</i> , 66 Mich App 60; 238 NW 2d 201 (1975).....	10
<i>People v Robinson (In re Robinson)</i> , 180 Mich App 454; 447 NW2d 765 (1989).....	8
<i>People v Smith</i> , 496 Mich 133; 852 NW2d 127 (2014)	7, 10
<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004).....	4
<i>People v Wilson (In re Wilson)</i> , 113 Mich App 113, 122-123; 317 NW2d 309 (1982).....	9
<i>Piccalo v Nix</i> , 466 Mich 861; 643 NW2d 233 (2002).....	4, 7
<i>Rafferty v Markovitz</i> , 461 Mich 265; 602 NW2d 367 (1999).....	5
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co</i> , 492 Mich 50; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	4, 9
<i>Ypsilanti Fire Marshall v Kircher</i> , 273 Mich App 496; 730 NW2d 481 (2007).....	10
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
1988 PA 13	2
1988 PA 21	2
1988 PA 22	2
2000 PA 503.....	5, 7
MCL 712A.18(1)(a)	10
MCL 712A.2f.....	6
MCL 722.821	2

MCL 722.823(1)..... 2
MCL 780.752(1)(a)(1989)..... 2
MCL 780.781 3
MCL 780.786b 1

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Const 1963, art 1, § 24..... 5, 7
House Legislative Analysis, SB 1180 (December 12, 2000)..... 4, 5, 7
House Legislative Analysis, SB 251 (May 27, 2016) 6
Senate Committee Summary, SB 1180 (April 5, 2000) 5, 7
Senate Fiscal Agency Analysis for 2000 PA 503 (April 17, 2002) 4, 5, 7
Van Regenmorter, *Crime Victims’ Rights—A Legislative Perspective*, 17 Pepperdine L R 59, 59
(1989)..... 1, 2, 5
